

May 5, 2021

Pavilion Energy Corp. 1100, 800-6<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 3G3

Attention: Mr. Cas Morel, President

Re: General Order 2020-1046-01

Dear Mr. Morel:

On August 17, 2020, the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission) issued General Order 2020-1046-01 to Pavilion Energy Corp.

Pavilion Energy Corp. has satisfied all the requirements of the Order.

Please be advised that pursuant to section 49(8) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act*, General Order 2020-1046-01 is hereby terminated.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact the Commission.

Sincerely,

Patrick Smook

Executive Director, Compliance and Enforcement

BC Oil and Gas Commission



# **GENERAL ORDER 2020-1046-01**

Section 49 Oil and Gas Activities Act

### **Issued to:**

Pavilion Energy Corp. 1100, 800-6th Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 3G3

Attention: Mr. Cas Morel

## Order:

Pursuant to section 49(1)(d) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Patrick Smook, order that Pavilion Energy Corp. (Pavilion) must:

- 1. On or before October 31, 2020, submit a Facility Integrity Management Program (IMPF) that is satisfactory to the Oil and Gas Commission (Commission).
- 2. The IMPF must comply with Commission guidance documents.
- 3. On or before October 31, 2020, provide written confirmation that the IMPF has been fully implemented.
- 4. Submit the required IMPF and written confirmation in Item 1 and 3 electronically to C&E@bcogc.ca

#### **Conditions:**

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the Commission.

#### Reasons:

I make this order for the following reasons:

- 1. Pavilion is a facility permit holder of numerous facilities.
- 2. Section 78.1 of the Drilling and Production Regulation (DPR) requires a facility permit holder to "prepare and maintain an integrity management program and carry out operations in accordance with the integrity management program throughout the life cycle of the facility."

### General Order 2020-1046-01

- 3. Commission staff have been working with Pavilion to develop an IMPF that incorporates Commission guidance and meets the requirements of section 78.1 of the DPR.
- 4. To date Pavilion has failed to prepare and maintain an IMPF acceptable to the Commission.
- 5. I am of the opinion that Pavilion is not in compliance with section 78.1 of the Drilling and Production Regulation.

## Review and Appeal

Pavilion may request a review of this order under section 70 of the Act by submitting a request for review to: <a href="mailto:ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca">ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca</a>.

Pavilion may appeal this order to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal under section 72 of the Act. The process for appeals may be found at <a href="https://www.ogat.gov.bc.ca">www.ogat.gov.bc.ca</a> and a notice of appeal may be sent to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal at:

Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal PO Box 4925 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9V1

Patrick Smook

Director, Compliance and Enforcement

BC Oil and Gas Commission

DATED AT <u>Fort St. John</u>, in the Province of British Columbia, this 17th day of August, 2020.